

No. 18-8820

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CARMAN DECK,

Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD JENNINGS, Warden, and ERIC S. SCHMITT, Attorney General,

Respondents.

Brief in Opposition to Petition for a
Writ of Certiorari to the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Missouri Attorney General

KATHARINE A. DOLIN
Counsel of Record
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone: (573)751-3321
Facsimile: (573)751-2096
Katharine.Dolin@ago.mo.gov
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

LIST OF ALL PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATUTES INVOLVED 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 12

I. Deck merely asks this Court to review his request for a certificate of
appealability *de novo*, rather than referencing any of the considerations
governing review on certiorari..... 12

II. Deck did not meet the standard for a certificate of appealability. 13

A. Evidentiary Hearing 14

B. Criminal Justice Act Funding 19

C. Habeas Petition Grounds for Relief..... 23

III. There is no requirement that the United States Court of Appeals explain its
denials of certificates of appealability..... 38

CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018)	21
<i>Barnett v. Roper</i> , 904 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2018).....	17, 18
<i>Boggs v. Bair</i> , 892 F.2d 1193 (4th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017)	14
<i>Carlson v. Ferguson</i> , 9 F.Supp.2d 654 (S.D. W. Va. 1998)	25
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	34
<i>Deck v. Jennings</i> , No. 17-2055 (8th Cir.)	12
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	12
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 381 S.W.3d 339 (Mo. 2012).....	23, 36, 37, 38
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (2002).....	12
<i>Deck v. Steele</i> , No. 18-1617 (8th Cir.).....	12
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014)	16, 17
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011)	21
<i>Hampton v. Wyant</i> , 296 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2002).....	25, 26
<i>Herrera v. Lemaster</i> , 225 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	18
<i>In re Unger</i> , 644 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2011).....	20, 21
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	26
<i>James v. Bowersox</i> , 187 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Janecka v. Cockrell</i> , 301 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2002).....	24

<i>Jones v. Bassinger</i> , 635 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	35
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	15, 16
<i>Lawhorn v. Allen</i> , 519 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Lisenba v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941)	34
<i>Marshall v. Hendricks</i> , 307 F.3d 36 (3rd Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	28
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005)	18
<i>McQueen v. Scroggy</i> , 99 F.3d 1302 (6th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	14, 28, 39
<i>Newlon v. Armontrout</i> , 885 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Newman v. Wengler</i> , 790 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984)	26
<i>Sanders v. Norris</i> , 529 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Sanna v. Dipaolo</i> , 265 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Shurn v. Delo</i> , 177 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Simpson v. Norris</i> , 490 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	15, 26, 33
<i>Smallwood v. Gibson</i> , 191 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 136 S.W.3d 481 (Mo. 2004)	12
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 303 S.W.3d 527 (Mo. 2010)	12, 26, 34, 35
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 994 S.W.2d 527 (Mo. 1999)	11, 12, 26, 27

<i>State v. Forrest</i> , 183 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. 2006).....	35
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 284 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. 2009).....	35
<i>State v. Zink</i> , 181 S.W.3d 66 (Mo. 2005).....	35
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	24, 25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	28
<i>Sublett v. Dormire</i> , 217 F.3d 598 (8th Cir. 2000)	33, 34
<i>Sweet v. Delo</i> , 125 F.3d. 1144 (8th Cir. 1997).....	15, 16, 24
<i>United States v. Malik</i> , 345 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 739 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Weaver v. Bowersox</i> , 438 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2006)	34

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	14, 40
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	passim

Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2254 Rule 2	2, 18
Sup. Ct. R. 10.	14
Sup. Ct. Rule 13.....	20
